
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever

arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

HENGXIN TECHNOLOGY LTD.

亨 鑫 科 技 有 限 公 司 *

(carrying on business in Hong Kong as HX Singapore Ltd.)

(incorporated in Singapore with limited liability)

(Singapore Company Registration Number 200414927H)

(Hong Kong Stock Code: 1085)

(Singapore Stock Code: I85)

RENEWAL OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION

The Board announces that on 2 November 2012, the Group and Suzhou Hengli agreed to

renew the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement for a term of three (3) years which

will commence from 1 January 2013.

The Raw Materials Purchase contemplated under the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase

Master Agreement constitutes continuing connected transaction of the Company under the

Listing Rules. As the percentage ratios of the aforesaid continuing connected transaction

are expected to be more than 0.1% but less than 5% on an annual basis, such transaction

will be exempt from approval of the independent Shareholders of the Company and subject

to reporting, annual review and announcement requirements only.

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the Prospectus dated 14 December 2010 where the Company disclosed,

among other things, that Hengxin (Jiangsu), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,

entered into the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement with Suzhou Hengli on 9

November 2010 for the purchase of metal plastic tape, aluminium plastic tape and other raw

materials from Suzhou Hengli for a term valid until 31 December 2012. Further details of the

Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement are set out in the paragraph headed ‘‘Purchase of

raw materials’’ in the section headed ‘‘Connected Transactions’’ in the Prospectus.

Reference is also made to the announcement of the Company dated 5 December 2011 where

the Company disclosed that, among others, Hengxin (Jiangsu) and Suzhou Hengli entered into

the Supplemental Agreement to increase the annual caps for the amount payable by our Group

to Suzhou Hengli under the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement for the years ended 31

December 2011 and 2012 to RMB12,000,000 and RMB12,000,000 respectively. Save for the

revision to the annual caps for the two years ended 31 December 2011 and 2012, all other

terms and conditions of the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement remain unchanged.

– 1 –



As the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental

Agreement) will expire on 31 December 2012 and the parties intend to continue to carry out

the various transactions contemplated under such agreement in the ordinary and usual course

of business of the Group, the Board announces that on 2 November 2012, Hengxin (Jiangsu)

and Suzhou Hengli agreed to renew the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement for a term

of three (3) years commencing from 1 January 2013.

Suzhou Hengli is wholly-owned by Hengtong Optic-Electric. Hengtong Optic-Electric is held

at approximately 40.71% by Hengtong Group, which is beneficially owned by Mr. Cui

Genliang, the elder brother of Mr. Cui Genxiang, our Chairman and an executive Director, as

to 90% of equity interest, and by Mr. Cui Wei, the son of Mr. Cui Genliang, as to 10% of the

equity interest. Hengtong Group can control the composition of a majority of the board of

directors of Hengtong Optic-Electric. In this regard, each of Mr. Cui Genliang, Mr. Cui Wei,

Hengtong Group, Hengtong Optic-Electric and Suzhou Hengli is considered as a connected

person of our Group under Rule 14A.11 of the Listing Rules. The transaction contemplated

under the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement constitutes continuing

connected transaction of the Company under the Listing Rules.

THE RENEWED RAW MATERIALS PURCHASE MASTER AGREEMENT

Reason for the Raw Materials Purchase

The Group has been purchasing raw materials from Suzhou Hengli since December 2008 and

from November 2010, such purchases have been made pursuant to the terms set out in the Raw

Materials Purchase Master Agreement.

The renewal of the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement for a further period of three

years from 1 January 2013 will ensure that the Group will continue to have the flexibility to

secure the steady supply of raw materials from Suzhou Hengli.

As the Group’s usual practice, it will go through with the internal tender procedures for

purchase of raw materials, and will enter into a separate purchase agreement with the

successful bidder. One of the bidders is Suzhou Hengli. The Group is not committed to

purchase any raw materials from Suzhou Hengli under the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase

Master Agreement but if any sales transactions are entered into between the parties, all such

sale transactions will be on normal commercial terms and at the terms no less favourable than

those offered by any Independent Third Parties. The renewal of the Raw Materials Purchase

Master Agreement will therefore give the Group the flexibility to purchase the raw materials it

requires from Suzhou Hengli if it so wishes at competitive market prices.

As such, the Company believes that it is for the benefit of the Group to continue sourcing raw

materials from Suzhou Hengli, after taking into account the quality of the raw materials as

compared to other suppliers in the market at competitive market prices.

Principal terms

Date

2 November 2012

– 2 –



Parties

Purchaser: Hengxin (Jiangsu)

Supplier: Suzhou Hengli

Subject Matter

Pursuant to the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement, Suzhou Hengli will

supply metal plastic tape, aluminum plastic tape and other raw materials for production of RF

coaxial cables, on the terms no less favourable than those offered by any Independent Third

Parties.

Term

The Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement is for a term of three years

commencing from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2015 and such term may be extended by

mutual agreement and the Shareholders’ approval (if applicable) and any other requirements

in accordance with the Listing Rules and Listing Manual at that time.

Purchase Price

As a pre-condition with respect to the quality meeting our requirements, the purchase price

shall be determined in accordance with the following basis:

(a) the price set by the regulations of the PRC government or the relevant authority (if there

is any);

(b) if no such price is set by the PRC government or the relevant authorities, Suzhou Hengli

submits its tender price through the tender process; and

(c) if there is no tender process, the purchase price shall be the lowest of the followings:

(i) the fair market price which is provided by Independent Third Parties; or

(ii) the purchase price as agreed between the parties provided that such agreed price shall

not be more than the actual costs of selling the raw materials in the most recent year

plus a margin of an agreed rate (which shall not be more than the rate of increase of

the consumer price index of Jiangsu Province in the most recent year) of such costs.

The Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement sets out that the details to be

included in any separate purchase agreement to be entered into between the parties thereto.

– 3 –



Annual Caps

The existing annual caps for transactions under the Raw Materials Purchase Master

Agreement for the three years ended 31 December 2012 and the historical transaction

amounts under the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement for the two years ended 31

December 2010 and 2011 and the nine months ended 30 September 2012 are set out below:

Year ended 31 December

2010 2011 2012

Annual cap for the year ended

31 December RMB9,000,000 RMB12,000,000 RMB12,000,000

Actual transaction amount for

the year ended 31 December RMB6,769,000 RMB8,730,000 N/A

Actual transaction amount for

the nine months ended 30 September N/A N/A RMB3,366,000

For each of the three years ended 31 December 2013, 2014 and 2015, the annual amount to be

payable by us to Suzhou Hengli in connection with the purchase of raw materials will be no

more than RMB9,000,000, RMB9,000,000 and RMB9,000,000 respectively. The proposed

annual caps are determined with reference to the historical values, the prevailing market

prices, expected production and sales of our operation, and production capacity using raw

materials supplied by Suzhou Hengli.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

The percentage ratios of the aforesaid continuing connected transaction contemplated under

the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement are expected to be more than 0.1%

but less than 5% on an annual basis and therefore such transaction will be exempt from

approval of the independent Shareholders of the Company and is subject to reporting, annual

review and announcement requirements only.

Save for Mr. Cui Genxiang, our Chairman and an executive Director, none of the Directors

has any material interest, direct or indirect, in the transactions contemplated under the

Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement and therefore none of the Directors

except for Mr. Cui Genxiang was required to abstain from voting on the resolution of the

Board to approve the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement.

VIEW OF THE DIRECTORS ON THE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) considers that the transactions

under the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement are entered into in the usual

and ordinary course of business of the Group and conducted on an arm’s length basis and on

normal commercial terms. Accordingly, the Board (including the independent non-executive

Directors) considers that the terms of the Renewed Raw Materials Purchase Master

Agreement are fair and reasonable and the entering into of the said agreement is in the

interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

GENERAL

The Group is one of the leading manufacturers of radio frequency (RF) coaxial cables series

for mobile communications in the PRC.

– 4 –



Suzhou Hengli is in the principal business of manufacture and sale of metal plastic tape,

aluminum plastic tape, polyethylene materials jacketing for RF copper cables, and sale of

communication cables, communication equipments and accessories.

As we are in the principal business of manufacture and sale of RF coaxial cables series for

mobile communications, our products differ from the products of Hengtong Optic-Electric in

terms of usage, market conditions, pricing and expertise required. In terms of target

customers, although Hengtong Optic-Electric and we have common customers, they purchase

different types of cables respectively from Hengtong Optic-Electric and us for different uses.

DEFINITIONS

‘‘associate’’ has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors of the Company

‘‘Company’’ Hengxin Technology Ltd., a company incorporated in Singapore with

limited liability and the shares of which are listed on the Main Board

of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited and the Main

Board of the Stock Exchange

‘‘connected person’’ has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

‘‘continuing

connected

transaction’’

has the meaning ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Hengtong Optic-

Electric’’

Hengtong Optic-Electric Co., Ltd (江蘇亨通光電股份有限公司)

‘‘Hengtong Group’’ Hengtong Group Co. Ltd (亨通集團有限公司)

‘‘Hengxin (Jiangsu)’’ Jiangsu Hengxin Technology Co., Ltd. (江蘇亨鑫科技有限公司), a

limited liability company established in the PRC on 26 June 2003 and

one of our wholly-owned subsidiaries

‘‘Hong Kong’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s

Republic of China

‘‘Independent Third

Parties’’

third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons

‘‘Listing Manual’’ the listing manual issued by the Singapore Exchange Securities

Trading Limited, as amended, modified and supplemented from

time to time

‘‘Listing Rules’’ The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China

– 5 –



‘‘Prospectus’’ the prospectus of the Company dated 14 December 2010

‘‘Raw Materials

Purchase Master

Agreement’’

the raw materials purchase master agreement dated 9 November 2010

entered into between Hengxin (Jiangsu), a wholly-owned subsidiary of

the Company, and Suzhou Hengli in relation to the purchase of metal

plastic tape, aluminum plastic tape and other raw materials by the

Group

‘‘Raw Materials

Purchase’’

the purchase of raw materials from Suzhou Hengli under the Raw

Materials Purchase Master Agreement

‘‘Renewed Raw

Materials Purchase

Master Agreement’’

the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement which was renewed by

Hengxin (Jiangsu) and Suzhou Hengli on 2 November 2012 for a

period of three years commencing from 1 January 2013, details of

which are set out in the section headed ‘‘The Renewed Raw Materials

Purchase Master Agreement’’

‘‘RMB’’ Renminbi, the law currency of the PRC

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) in the share capital of the Company

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holders of the Shares

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Supplemental

Agreement’’

the supplemental agreement dated 5 December 2011 entered into

between Hengxin (Jiangsu) and Suzhou Hengli in relation to the

revision of annual caps of the continuing connected transaction

contemplated under the Raw Materials Purchase Master Agreement

for the two financial years ended 31 December 2011 and 2012

respectively

‘‘Suzhou Hengli’’ Suzhou Hengli Telecommunications Materials Co., Ltd. (蘇州亨利通

信材料有限公司), a limited liability company established in the PRC

‘‘%’’ per cent.

By Order of the Board

Hengxin Technology Ltd.

Cui Genxiang

Executive Chairman

Singapore, 2 November 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Cui

Genxiang and Mr. Xu Guoqiang; the non-executive director of the Company is Ms. Zhang

Zhong; and the non-executive independent directors of the Company are Mr. Tay Ah Kong

Bernard, Mr. Chee Teck Kwong Patrick and Mr. Tam Chi Kwan Michael.

* For identification purpose only

– 6 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 10
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e5c4f5e55663e793a3001901a8fc775355b5090ae4ef653d190014ee553ca901a8fc756e072797f5153d15e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for on-screen display, e-mail, and the Internet.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020d654ba740020d45cc2dc002c0020c804c7900020ba54c77c002c0020c778d130b137c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor weergave op een beeldscherm, e-mail en internet. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug true
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


